LINWOOD COMMON COUNCIL CAUCUS AGENDA October 26, 2022 6:00 P.M.

NOTICE OF THIS MEETING HAS BEEN PUBLISHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT.

		1112 01 21 1 2					
1.	Roll Call	Mayor Matik Mrs. DeDomenicis Mr. Michael	Mr. Ford	Mrs. Byrnes Mr. Levinson			
	Professionals:	Mr. Youngblood	Mr. Polistina	Mrs. Napoli			
2.	Approval of Minute	s Without Formal Reading	ng				
3.	Mayor's Report A. Planning Board appointment						
4.	Councilwoman Albright A. Planning, Engineering, & Development						
5.	Councilwoman Byrnes A. Neighborhood Services						
6.	Councilwoman DeDomenicis A. Public Works						
7.	Councilman Ford A. Planning, Engineering, & Development 1. Ordinance amending Chapter 263 for parking in municipal lots -final reading						
8.	Councilman Levinso	on					

- A. Revenue & Finance
 - 1. Best Practices Inventory 2022
- 9. Councilman Michael
 - A. Public Safety
- 10. Council President Paolone
 - A. Administration
 - 1. Referendum question for All Wars Memorial Park
 - 2. Resolution authorizing a Raffle License to Mainland Performing Arts Parent Organization
- 11. Solicitor's Report

LINWOOD COMMON COUNCIL AGENDA OF REGULAR MEETING October 26, 2022

CALL TO ORDER

NOTICE OF THIS MEETING HAS BEEN PUBLISHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT.

FLAG SALUTE: Councilwoman Blair Albright

ROLL CALL

APPROVAL OF MINUTES WITHOUT FORMAL READING

ORDINANCES

17 OF 2022 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 263 VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC,

ARTICLE I GENERAL REGULATIONS OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF LINWOOD AND REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES HERETOFORE ADOPTED. THE PROVISIONS OF WHICH ARE INCONSISTENT

HEREWITH.

FIRST READING: October 12, 2022
PUBLICATION: October 17, 2022
PASSAGE: October 26, 2022

RESOLUTIONS WITHIN CONSENT AGENDA

All matters listed under item, Consent Agenda, are considered to be routine by City Council, and will be enacted by one motion in the form listed. Any items requiring expenditure are supported by a Certification of Availability of Funds and any item requiring discussion will be removed from the Consent Agenda and discussed separately. All Consent Agenda items will be reflected in full in the minutes.

164-2022 A Resolution authorizing the issuance of a Raffle License, #2022-21, to

Mainland Performing Arts Parent Organization

165-2022 A Resolution confirming the appointment of Thomas Kimble to the Linwood

Planning Board

APPROVAL OF BILL LIST: \$1,441,425.30

NEW BUSINESS

Referendum question for All Wars Memorial Park – Synthetic turf and lighting upgrades

MEETING OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

FINAL REMARKS BY MAYOR AND COUNCIL

ADJOURNMENT

ORDINANCE NO. 17, 2022

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 263 VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, ARTICLE I GENERAL REGULATIONS OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF LINWOOD AND REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES HERETOFORE ADOPTED, THE PROVISIONS OF WHICH ARE INCONSISTENT HEREWITH.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Common Council of the City of Linwood, County of Atlantic and State of New Jersey as follows:

SECTION 1: Chapter 263, Article I. General Regulations, Section 263-5 Parking at municipal complex or on school property is hereby amended to add the following:

Amend Title to - Parking at municipal complex, municipal lots or school property

- A. No person shall park a vehicle at any time in parking lots or on the roadways of the municipal complex, municipal or firehouse parking lots and the Mainland Regional High School, except in designated areas and between the painted lines; all vehicles so parked shall be properly identified.
- B. No person shall cause or permit to be parked any camper; trailer; panel van; tractor; trailer; semitrailer; boat; jitney; bus; omnibus, limo, truck, half-ton or larger in size, or any other vehicle which is commercially registered; in or upon on any municipal parking lot, firehouse parking lot or Mainland Regional High School lot for the purposes of overnight storage. Exceptions to include that commercial vehicles may be parked at said locations for the purposes of conducting overnight business with the City of Linwood, or by employees and volunteers of the City of Linwood while on duty and/or in the performance of their duties during overnight hours or with permission of the Chief of Police or his designee(s) under circumstances so deemed necessary.
- C. No oversized vehicle that occupies more than one parking space or extends further then the length of any parking space is permitted to be parked in any municipal parking area. Nothing herein shall apply to any vehicles owned by the City of Linwood and used in conjunction with official business of the City of Linwood.
- SECTION 2: All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistencies.
- SECTION 3: Should any sentence, clause, sentence, phrase or provision of this ordinance be declared unconstitutional or invalid by a Court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this ordinance.

SECTION 4: This ordinance shall take effect upon its final passage, publication and adoption in the manner prescribed by law.

FIRST READING: October 12, 2022 PUBLICATION: October 17, 2022 PASSAGE: October 26, 2022

The within Ordinance was introduced at a meeting of the Common Council of the City of Linwood, County of Atlantic and State of New Jersey held on, October 12, 2022 and will be further considered for final passage after a public hearing thereon at a meeting of said Common Council on October 26, 2022.

DARREN MATIK, MAYOR

LEIGH ANN NAPOLI, RMC, MUNICIPAL CLERK

RESOLUTION No. 164, 2022

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF A RAFFLE LICENSE, #2022-21, TO MAINLAND PERFORMING ARTS PARENT ORGANIZATION

WHEREAS, Mainland Performing Arts Parent Organization has applied for a Raffle License, to conduct games on November 17, 2022; and

WHEREAS, Mainland Performing Arts Parent Organization has fulfilled all of the requirements and met all qualifications for such a license, including but not limited to obtaining a Registration Identification Number, that number being 349-5-41675;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Common Council of the City of Linwood that a Raffle License be issued to Mainland Performing Arts Parent Organization and that the Municipal Clerk be authorized to sign any documentation deemed necessary or useful.

I, Leigh Ann Napoli, RMC, Municipal Clerk of the City of Linwood, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at a Regular Meeting of the City Council of Linwood, held this 26th day of October, 2022.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal this 26th day of October, 2022.

	LEIGH	ANN	NAPOLI,	RMC,	MUNICIPAL	CLERK
APPROVED:	DARREI	1 MA'	rik, MAY	OR		



New Jersey Office of the Attorney General Division of Consumer Affairs

Division of Consumer Affairs Legalized Games of Chance Control Commission 124 Halsey Street, 6th Floor, P.O. Box 46000 Newark, New Jersey 07101 (973) 273-8000

Application for a Raffle License

Application No. *RA* 21-2022 Identification No. 349-5-41675

Rev. 4/16

S	ubmit four (4) copies of this application	to the Municipal Clerk's off	ice in the municipality where	the games will be conducted.
Please	print clearly.			
Na	me of municipality:		Linwood	
Part	A - General			
1.	Name of applying organization:	Mainl	and Performing Arts Paren	t Org.
2a.	Street address of headquarters:		ylvania Ave Somers Point	NJ 08244
b.	Mailing address (if different):			
3.	A license is requested to conduct raft (use a separate application for each	fles of the kind stated on t type of raffle).	he date, or on each of the d	ates, and during the hours listed
	Date	Hours	Date	Hours
-	November 17,2022	508 gm		
-				Note that the second se
-			AND THE PARTY OF T	
-		Maries and Andrews		
-				
4a.	Address of place where raffles will b	e played: Josie Kelly	's 908 Shore Road So	mers Point NJ 08244
b.	Does the applicant own the premise	s or regularly occupy the	m for its general purposes?	☐ Yes ☑ No
5.	If raffles equipment is to be rented, a	ittach a statement by the	raffles equipment lessor to t	his application on Form 13.
Part	B - Schedule of Expenses			
<u> </u>	tems of expense intended to be incur	red or naid in connection	n with the games listed in t	his application, the names and
	esses of the persons to whom each item			
	Item of Expense	Name and addres	s of supplier	Purpose
	50/50 Tickets	Amazon.c	om	Raffle Tickets
			A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	V

art			poses

1. The specific purpose(s) to which the entire net proceeds of the games listed in this application are to be devoted, and the manner in which they are to be so devoted, are:

Proceeds to benefit the Mainland Regional High School Drama Club

over to another of	e net proceeds are to be devoted to a puorganization which is exclusively devote to the following certificate:							
"It is hereby cert	ified that							
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		Name of org	anization					
will accept from	the licensee any part of the net proceed	s of the games list	ed in this ap	plication	to be turned over to it."			
	Date: Signature:							
Part D - Schedule of	Prizes							
A description of all p lescribe the article a lible the information	orizes to be offered and given in all of the and state the retail value; if prizes are to requested below.	e games listed in t be donated, indic	this applicati tate that fact	on is as f and estir	follows. For merchandise, mate as accurately as pos-			
	Description of Prize	Donated ((Yes or No)		Retail value			
50% of Ticket	Sales	 Yes	☑ No	N/A				
			□ No					
			□ No					
		□ \/aa	□ No	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				
			□ No					
			□ No					
			□ No					
		□ Yes	□ No					
			□ No		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
NAME OF THE OWNER OWNER OWNER OWNER OWNER OWN			□ No					
		□ Yes	□ No	WALEST TO THE				
			□ No					
			□ No					
		□ Yes	□ No					
		\ Yes	□ No					
			□ No					
			□ No					
			□ No					
		Yes	□ No					
			□ No		10.00			
			□ No					

☐ Yes ☐ No

Part I - Statement of Applicant and member(s) in charge

State of New Jersey	
County of Atlantic	} ss.

We do hereby each make the following statement, under oath, with respect to the foregoing application:

- 1. The applicant (is) (is not) limited in its activities to the 5. furtherance of one or more authorized purposes as defined in the Raffles Licensing Law.
- 2. Prior to the issuance of any license to it to conduct games of chance, the applicant was actively engaged in serving one or more "authorized purposes."
- The applicant has received and used, and in good faith expects to continue to receive and use, to further one or more authorized purposes, funds from sources other than games of chance.
- 4. The conduct of the games on the occasion or occasions for which this application is made will be to raise and devote the entire net proceeds to the authorized purpose described in the application.

- 5. For each occasion for which a license is sought, one or more of the members listed who are familiar with the Raffles Licensing Law and the Rules and Regulations, will be in full charge of, and primarily responsible for, the conduct of the games.
- 6. No commission, salary, compensation, reward or recompense will be paid to any person for holding, operating or conducting or assisting in the holding, operation or conducting, of the games, except to bookkeepers or accountants for professional services not exceeding the amounts fixed by the Schedule of Fees, as well as the compensation for the Licensed Compensated Workers pursuant to N.I.A.C. 13:47-6A. No prize may be offered and given in cash, except as otherwise provided by the Raffles Licensing Law (N.I.S.A. 5:8-50 et seq.). If a cash prize under certain circumstances is permitted by the law, the amount of the cash prize may not exceed the limits prescribed by the Raffles Licensing Law.
- 7. All statements in the foregoing application are true.

Sworn and subscribed to before me this
20 day of October , 20 22
Melissa Cass
Notary Public (Print name)
Mullinero
Signature of Notary Public

MELISSA A CASS
COATINISTIC PROBLEM 5 0 0 6 8 4 7 8
Notary Public, State of New Jersey
My Commission Expires
October 05, 2022

Christine	Dal	essen	Dio	Preside	or;
Signature of Officer and Title	4	, VKR	PERO	DENT	•
Signature (CMember-in-Charge					
Signature of Member-in-Charge					
Signature of Member-in-Charge Signature of Member-in-Charge					

If more space is needed in any section of this application, insert extra sheets of paper.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE P. O. BOX 2508 CINCINNATI, OH 45201

Date: MAR 07 2016

MAINLAND PERFORMING ARTS PARENT ORGANIZATION 217 MT VERNON AVENUE NORTHFIELD, NJ 08225-0000 Employer Identification Number: 81-1403758 DLN: 26053463001476 Contact Person: CUSTOMER SERVICE ID# 31954 Contact Telephone Number: (877) 829-5500 Accounting Period Ending: December 31 Public Charity Status: 509 (a) (2) Form 990/990-EZ/990-N Required: Yes Effective Date of Exemption: January 1, 2016 Contribution Deductibility: Addendum Applies: No

Dear Applicant:

We're pleased to tell you we determined you're exempt from federal income tax under Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 501(c)(3). Donors can deduct contributions they make to you under IRC Section 170. You're also qualified to receive tax deductible bequests, devises, transfers or gifts under Section 2055, 2106, or 2522. This letter could help resolve questions on your exempt status. Please keep it for your records.

Organizations exempt under IRC Section 501(c)(3) are further classified as either public charities or private foundations. We determined you're a public charity under the IRC Section listed at the top of this letter.

If we indicated at the top of this letter that you're required to file Form 990/990-EZ/990-N, our records show you're required to file an annual information return (Form 990 or Form 990-EZ) or electronic notice (Form 990-N, the e-Postcard). If you don't file a required return or notice for three consecutive years, your exempt status will be automatically revoked.

If we indicated at the top of this letter that an addendum applies, the enclosed addendum is an integral part of this letter.

For important information about your responsibilities as a tax-exempt organization, go to www.irs.gov/charities. Enter "4221-PC" in the search bar to view Publication 4221-PC, Compliance Guide for 501(c)(3) Public Charities, which describes your recordkeeping, reporting, and disclosure requirements.

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 5:8-6, a Legalized Games of Chance Control Commission Registration is hereby issued to:

Effective date: 02/15/2021

Expiration date: 02/15/2023 ' Registration identification: 349-5-41675

MAINLAND PERFORMING ARTS PARENT ORGANIZATION 217 MOUNT VERNON AVE NORTHFIELD, NJ 08225

citle any

New Jersey Office of the Attorney General Division of Consumer Affairs

Legalized Games of Chance Control Commission Registration

Neither registration nor the assignment of an identification number shall entitle any organization to hold, operate or conduct, or assist in the holding, operating or conducting of, any game or games of chance without the approval of the issuing authority of the municipality in which the game or games are to be held, operated or conducted.

Name of organization on application and license must be the same as it appears on this registration. This Registration Certificate may only be utilized by the above-named organization.

Mail to: MAINLAND PERFORMING ARTS PARENT ORGANIZATION

217 MOUNT VERNON AVE NORTHFIELD, NJ, 08225

Attn:

Edward F. Barrett, Secretary Legalized Games of Chance Control Commission

RESOLUTION No. 165, 2022

A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE APPOINTMENT OF THOMAS KIMBLE TO THE LINWOOD PLANNING BOARD

WHEREAS, a vacancy exists on the Linwood Planning Board due to the resignation of Patrick Childs; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor has appointed Thomas Kimble to fill the vacancy; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council is desirous of concurring in said appointment;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Linwood that the Mayor's appointment of Thomas Kimble to the unexpired term of Patrick Childs expiring on December 31, 2023 be and is hereby endorsed and the Common Council concurs in said appointment.

I, Leigh Ann Napoli, RMC, Municipal Clerk of the City of Linwood, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at a Regular Meeting of the City Council of Linwood, held this 26th day of October, 2022.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal this 26th day of October, 2022.

	LEIGH	ANN	NAPOLI,	RMC,	MUNICIPAL	CLERK
	DARREI	ı MA'	TIK, MAY	OR		
APPROVED:						